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Abbreviations German-English: 

 
80 m²                                               80 square meters = 860,8 sqft (m² x 10,76 = sqft) 
Balk. (=Balkon)           balcony 
Bd. (=Bad)            bathroom 
Court.(=Courtage)           agent’s fee, commission 
D. (=Diele)            hallway 
DG (=Dachgeschoss)          attic 
dt. (=deutsches) Ehepaar          German couple 
Du. (=Dusche)           shower 
E-Geräte (=Elektrogeräte)          electric appliances 
EB-Küche (=Einbauküche)          furnished kitchen, kitchen unit 
Einzelperson            single person 
Erstbez. (=Erstbezug)          brand new, first tenancy 
erstkl. (=erstklassig)          excellent, first class  
Fußbodenheizung           floor heating 
Garage            garage 
Gartenben. (=Gartenbenutzung)         use of garden/lawn possible 
Gashzg. (=Gasheizung)          gas heating 
GW or Gäste-WC           ½ bathroom or separate WC 
Holzdecken            wooden ceilings 
Hs. (=Haus)            house 
Hs. freist. (=freistehendes Haus)         detached house 
Hzg. (=Heizung)           heating 
Immob. (=Immobilien)          real estate 
Makler             real estate agent, broker 
inkl. (=inklusive), einschließlich         inclusive, including 
Kamin             fire place 
Keller             cellar, basement 
kinderloses Ehepaar           couple w/o children 
kl. (=klein)            small 
Kt. or Kaut. (=Kaution)          security deposit 
Kue. or Küche           kitchen 
Ko’ni. or Ko’nische (=Kochnische)         efficiency kitchen 
Lift or Aufzug or Fahrstuhl          elevator 
Loggia             covered balcony 
Miete                             rent 
K.Miete (=Kaltmiete)          cold or basic rent 
Mietvorauszahlung           advanced payment 
MM (=Monatsmiete)                           monthly rent 
2MM Provision,Courtage                      2 months rent commission 
möbl. (=möbliert)           furnished 
nach Vereinbarung           by appointment 



NB or Neub. (=Neubau)            new building 
Nh. (=Nähe)              close to 
NK (=Nebenkosten)             utilities (additional or side costs) 
nur an Deutsche             for Germans only 
Ölhzg. (=Öl(zentral)heizung)   oil (central) heating 
1. OG (=Obergeschoss)    2. floor 
Erdgeschoss, Part. (=Parterre)   1. floor 
PKW-Platz, Einstellplatz or Parkplatz  parking  
renov. (=renoviert)     renovated, redecorated 
ruh. L. (=ruhige Lage)    quiet location 
sofort freiwerdend     vacant, available immediately 
teilmöbl. (=teilmöbliert)    partially furnished 
Tepp., T’boden (=Teppichboden)   wall to wall carpet 
Terr. (=Terrasse)                                  terrace 
U., Uml. (=Umlage)     utilities 
Wärmepumpe     geothermal heating 
Waldlg. (=Waldlage)    near forest 
WC (=Toilette)                                     WC, toilet 
Z. (=Zimmer)     room 
ZH or Hzg. (=Zentralheizung/Heizung)  central heating (by wall radiators) 
 

 

When looking to live in Germany you can also use the German advertisements. This can be 
confusing at times, you maybe expecting more than what you actually get. So use the above 
guide. 
For example: German houses are advertised by the number of rooms and square meters they 
have. One of these rooms is always considered to be the living room. So if you read an 
advertisement with a “2 Zimmer Wohnung” (2 Room apartment), this is more than likely to have 
a kitchen, bathroom and two rooms, one being the living room, the other being the bedroom. 
 

 What are “Nebenkosten” (utilities or additional costs)? 
     Nebenkosten are costs or utilities that can include the following:  
 
- Water - sewage - rain or surface water fee - garbage – heating maintenance - chimney 
sweeping - property tax - insurances -  street cleaning - cable TV (if applicable) - electricity for 
elevator (if applicable) - hallway and property maintenance (if living in a block with other 
families) - garden maintenance. 
 
What is not included in the “Nebenkosten”?  
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